

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CESAR FERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ,
ROBER GALVEZ-CHIMBO, SHARON
HATCHER, JONATHAN MEDINA, and
JAMES WOODSON, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTI LICON-VITALE, in her official
capacity as Warden of the Metropolitan
Correctional Center,

Respondent.

No. 20 Civ. 3315 (ER)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Respondent
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2726
Facsimile: (212) 637-2717

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
JESSICA JEAN HU
ALLISON ROVNER
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Section 3626 of the PLRA Precludes Petitioners’ Release Claims2

 A. Section 3626 Applies to Petitioners’ Release Claims.....2

 B. The Petition Seeks a Prisoner Release Order.....4

II. Section 3621 Precludes Petitioners’ Claims Seeking Inmate Transfers7

III. The Court Should Dismiss the Release Claims Because They Constitute Improper
 Collateral Attacks on Individualized Rulings and Risk Inconsistent Decisions.....9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Larose</i> , 20-CV-782 (DMS) (AHG), 2020 WL 2315807 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2020).....	3
<i>Arthur Kahn Co., Inc. v. Switzer Bros., Inc.</i> , 201 F.2d 55 (6th Cir. 1952).....	10
<i>Baez v. Moniz</i> , Civ. No. 20-10753-LTS, 2020 WL 2527865 (D. Mass. May 18, 2020).....	3
<i>Bergh v. Washington</i> , 535 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Brittingham v. Comm’r</i> , 451 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Burgos v. Craig</i> , 307 F. App’x 469 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Burrows v. Interactive AIDS Counseling Servs., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 1993 WL 213017, at * 3 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 1993).....	9
<i>Conboy v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Fermin-Rodriuez v. Westchester County Jail Med. Pers.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	5
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	12
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 720 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	4
<i>Livas v. Myers</i> , No. 2:20-V-00422, 2020 WL 1939583 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2020).....	7
<i>Lowman v. Baird</i> , 16-CV-6518 (VSB), 2017 WL 6503519 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017).....	6
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00569 (MPS), 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>McFaden v. United States</i> , No. 00-cr-671 (AKH), 2020 WL 1322833 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....	7
<i>Moles v. Lappin</i> , No. 08-cv-594-F, 2010 WL 796756 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 26, 2010).....	8
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	6
<i>Reaves v. Department of Correction</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 520 (D. Mass. 2019).....	6

<i>Reese v. Warden, Phila. FDC</i> , 904 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Reyes v. Keane</i> , 90 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Robinson v. Knibbs</i> , No. 16-cv-03826 (NSR), 2019 WL 2578240 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2019)	5
<i>Royer v. BOP</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 388 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1967)	9
<i>United States v. Berrios-Berrios</i> , 791 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Browning</i> , No. 20 Cr. 02, 2020 WL 2306566 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Chimurenga</i> , 760 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, 2020 WL 91399 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 18 Cr. 454 (KPF)	10
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , No. 18 Cr. 845 (PKC), 2020 WL 2114770 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2020)	10, 13
<i>Williams v. Hackman</i> , 364 Fed. App’x 268 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 20-3447 (6th Cir. filed May 4, 2020) (ECF No. 23-2)	3
<i>Zambrana v. Califano</i> , 651 F.2d 842 (2d Cir. 1981)	9
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3621.....	1, 8, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3624.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	passim
